

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

MACMA NO: 638 OF 2023

Between:

The MAGMA HDI General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its Branch Manager,
Branch Officer at D.No.202/B, II Floor, Mandana Towers, H.No.7-1-59/2 to 59/6, Ameerpet,
Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

**(Appellant in MACMA 638 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. Choutamu Kalavathi, W/o Mallaiah, Aged. 34 years, Occ. Agriculture Coolie, R/o. Kothapocharam Village, Garla Mandal, Khammam District-507 210.
2. Patten Nanaji, S/o Rama Rao, Aged. Major, Occ. Driver of Crime vehicle, R/o. Voddugudem Village, Yellandu Mandal, Khammam District-507 123.
3. Guguloth Sriram, S/o Hussain, Aged. Major, Occ. Owner of Crime Vehicle, R/o. Gate Karepalli, Mekala Thanda, Thirumalayapalem Mandal, Khammam District-507 161.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Sri G. ANIL KIRAN KUMAR

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgement dated 9-02-2023 in M.V.O.P.No.27 of 2021 on the file of Principal Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Mahabubabad, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 638 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

ORDER:

This application is filed for grant of stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 09.02.2023 in MVOP.No.27 of 2021 on the file of Principal Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Mahabubabad.

In the circumstances stated in the affidavit and considering the submissions of the learned counsel for appellant, there shall be stay of all further proceedings including execution of the award and decree dated 09.02.2023 in MVOP.No.27 of 2021 on the file

of Principal Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Mahabubabad, subject to deposit of 50% of decretal amount together with interest and costs within a period of Six weeks from today.

SD/- A.V.S. PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Mahabubabad
2. Choutamu Kalavathi, W/o Mallaiah, R/o. Kothapocharam Village, Garla Mandal, Khammam District-507 210
3. Pattern Nanaji, S/o Rama Rao, Occ. Driver of Crime vehicle, R/o. Voddugudem Village, Yellandu Mandal, Khammam District-507 123
4. Guguloth Sriram, S/o Hussain, Occ. Owner of Crime Vehicle, R/o. Gate Karepalli, Mekala Thanda, Thirumalayapalem Mandal, Khammam District-507 161. (2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED:16/06/2023

ORDER

**IA.NO.2 OF 2023
IN
MACMA.No.638 of 2023**

STAY

